The European Activation File, EAF2005
R. A. Forrest
Citation: AIP Conf. Proc. 769, 157 (2005); doi: 10.1063/1.1944980
View online: http://dx.doi.org/10.1063/1.1944980
View Table of Contents: http://proceedings.aip.org/dbt/dbt.jsp?KEY=APCPCS&Volume=769&Issue=1
Published by the American Institute of Physics.
Related Articles
Characterization of 7Li(p,n)7Be neutron yields from laser produced ion beams for fast neutron radiography

libraries – use of MT numbers. Because of the new
reaction types some unofficial extension of the ENDF
MT numbering system was required and 49 new MT
values were defined (with unassigned values between
152 and 200) and used by both TALYS and
158
Downloaded 07 Feb 2012 to 194.81.223.66. Redistribution subject to AIP license or copyright; see http://proceedings.aip.org/about/rights_permissions
SAFEPAQ-II. This approach is feasible for energies
up to 60 MeV but would probably be too complicated
for libraries extending to higher energies.
SAFEPAQ-II has required significant changes to
allow the new data to be viewed and to enable the
TALYS data to be automatically ‘joined’ at 20 MeV to
the existing data. Many other new features have also
been introduced to make the handling of the high-
energy data easier.
The additional reactions mean that new nuclides
can be formed, and these require entries in the decay
data library. The number of nuclides has increased
from 1,917 in EAF-2003 to 2,195 in EAF-2004. The
number of uncertainty groups has increased with a new
group covering 20-60 MeV.
EAF-2004 consists of a point-wise library
extending to 60 MeV; however this requires
processing into multi-group form before it can be used
in applications such as FISPACT. Existing group
structures extend up to 20 MeV, so an extension was
required for the new data. The existing 175 and 315
group structures have been extended by adding groups
of width 1 MeV up to 55 MeV.
The basic method of production of EAF-2004 has
involved the addition of new reactions (generally with
thresholds > 20 MeV) taken directly from TALYS-4.
For the reactions already present in EAF-2003, the
TALYS-4 data above 20 MeV were scaled to smoothly
fit the existing data < 20 MeV. In some cases very
large factors were required and for many of these it is
unphysical to use the very limited data in EAF-2003 as
a basis, and it is preferable to take data at all energies
from TALYS-4.
EAF-2005
Production of EAF-2005 has followed the same
philosophy as for EAF-2004. However, data from the
latest TALYS library, version 5, have been used.
Figure 2 shows data for 59Co(n,3n)57Co, which
illustrates the improvement in TALYS-5. The
experimental points are from EXFOR, Final in the key
means data from EAF-2005. This is an example of a
reaction with a threshold that is near to 20 MeV and
while present in EAF-2003, only had 2 data points and
was of no significance.
A major improvement has been the introduction of
low-energy data for (n,p) and (n,α) reactions based on
the ‘Low energy approximation’ (LEA). This uses data
Final EAF-2004.1
C
ro
ss
 s